Pre-tax   After-tax   Pre-tax   After-tax   Pre-tax   After-tax   Pre-tax   After-tax

Income as reported $ 46,853   $ 36,668   $ 27,795   $ 21,711   $ 134,185   $ 104,422   $ 72,533   $ 56,719
Less (add):

Net investment gains (losses)   10,187   8,048   (2,984)   (2,357)   16,665   13,165   3,328   2,629
Net impact of loss portfolio transfer   318   251   266   210   800   632   970   766
Other loss   (195)   (154)   —   —   (202)   (160)   —   —

Other expenses   (1,117)   (882)   (1,482)   (1,171)   (3,350)   (2,647)   (4,061)   (3,208)

Adjusted operating income $ 37,660   $ 29,405   $ 31,995   $ 25,029   $ 120,272   $ 93,432   $ 72,296   $ 56,532

Quota Share Reinsurance Cancellation Reconciliation - to exclude the impact of the cancellation of a quota share reinsurance contract on ceded
written premiums, net retention, net written premiums and net earned premiums for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023:

  Three months ended September 30,

   2024   2023   %
(unaudited) As Reported   As Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted   Change

Ceded written premiums $ (131,692)   $ (75,036)   $ (50,462)   $ (125,498)   4.9%

Net retention   67.1%   78.9%   64.7%   NM (1)

Net written premiums $ 268,322   $ 280,696   $ (50,462)   $ 230,234   16.5%
Net earned premiums $ 269,557   $ 227,033   $ (13,145)   $ 213,888   26.0%

  Nine months ended September 30,

   2024   2023   %

  As Reported   As Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted   Change

Ceded written premiums $ (502,326)   $ (441,650)   $ (50,462)   $ (492,112)   2.1%

Net retention   62.9%   56.8%   NM (1)

Net written premiums $ 852,551   $ 696,574   $ (50,462)   $ 646,112   32.0%
Net earned premiums $ 763,482   $ 604,211   $ (13,145)   $ 591,066   29.2%

(1) Not meaningful

Underwriting income  –  We define underwriting income as net income before income taxes excluding net investment income, net realized and
unrealized  gains  and  losses  on  investments,  impairment  charges,  interest  expense,  amortization  expense  and  other  income  and  expenses.
Underwriting income represents the pre-tax profitability of our underwriting operations and allows us to evaluate our underwriting performance without
regard to investment income. We use this metric as we believe it gives our management and other users of our financial information useful insight into